

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GRAMERCY FUND MGMT LLC and
GRAMERCY PERU HOLDINGS LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF PERU,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00684-ABJ

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PETITION TO CONFIRM
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' PETITION TO CONFIRM**

CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
Kevin A. Meehan (D.C. Bar No. 1613059)
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 452-7373
Fax: (202) 452-7333
kmeehan@curtis.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
The Republic of Peru*

Dated: Washington, D.C.
April 10, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Historical Background of the Bonos 3

 B. The United States and Peru Enter into the TPA..... 5

 C. Petitioners Acquire Bonos Decades After the Default..... 5

 D. Petitioners Commence the Underlying Arbitration..... 6

 1. The United States’ Submission..... 7

 E. The Final Award..... 9

 1. The Majority Decision 9

 2. The Dissent Concludes that the Arbitration Should Have Been Dismissed 11

ARGUMENT 14

 I. THE PETITION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE THERE WAS NO
 AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE 14

 A. This Court Must Determine *De Novo* Whether a Valid Arbitration
 Agreement Exists..... 14

 B. Peru Did Not Consent to Arbitration..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	16, 17
<i>Amirmotazed v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 256 (D.D.C. 2011).....	15
<i>Arizona v. Navajo Nation</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1804 (2023).....	17
<i>BG Grp. plc v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	16, 22
<i>Blasket Renewable Invs. LLC v. Spain</i> , No. 23-7038 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 2, 2024).....	15
<i>Blasket Renewable Invs., LLC v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 665 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023).....	15
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 23
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.</i> , 760 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Dist. No. 1 v. Liberty Mar. Corp.</i> , 998 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	14, 16
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Alemayehu</i> , 934 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	15
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	19
<i>KenAmerican Res. v. Int’l Union, UMW</i> , 99 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Mold.</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	16, 23
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	22
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	22
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	17

<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14, 15, 16
<i>OI European Group B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , Civ. No. 16-1533 (ABJ), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85128 (D.D.C. May 21, 2019).....	23
<i>Perenco Ecuador Ltd. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , Civ. No. 1:19-cv-2943 (JMC), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44022 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2023).....	23
<i>Sarhank Grp. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thail.</i> , 688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012)	15, 16, 22
<i>Sullivan v. Kidd</i> , 254 U.S. 433 (1921).....	17
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	17
<i>Tenaris, S.A. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , Civ. No. 1:18-cv-01373 (CJN), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59126 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2021).....	23
<i>Tricon Energy Ltd. v. Vinmar Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>United Mexican States v. Nelson</i> , No. 22-CV-4047-CJW-KEM, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49354 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 23, 2023).....	7
<i>United Steelworkers v. Am. Mfg.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	14
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enter. Wheel & Car Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	14
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D’Urso</i> , 371 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Wright v. Henkel</i> , 190 U.S. 40 (1903).....	17
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	3
9 U.S.C. § 207.....	14
Foreign Laws	
<i>Dispute regarding Navigational and Related Rights (Costa Rica v. Nicar.)</i> , Judgment, I.C.J. Rep. 133 (July 13, 2009).....	17

Other Authorities

Appellate Body Report, *European Communities – Customs Classification of Certain Computer Equipment*, WTO Doc. WT/DS62-67-68/AB/R (June 5, 1998)..... 17

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38 2, 14

Report on United States-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement Implementation Act, H.R. REP. NO. 110-421 (2007)..... 5

United States-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement
Peru-U.S., Apr. 12, 2006, 121 Stat. 1455 passim
